

No. 20-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANE DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AND PARALYZED
VETERANS OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Barton Stichman
Rochelle Bobroff
David Sonenshine
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1600 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

Leonard J. Selfon
Linda E. Blauhut
PARALYZED VETERANS OF
AMERICA
801 18th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Melanie R. Hallums
Katherine M. Kopp
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Feres</i> Should Be Overruled.	3
II. The Role Of The Military Has Fundamentally Changed And Eclipsed Any Surviving Rationale Supporting <i>Feres</i>	8
A. Education.....	11
B. Military Healthcare	14
C. Housing.....	16
D. Recreation.....	17
III. Military Benefits Do Not Justify Retaining The <i>Feres</i> Doctrine.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appelhans v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985)	18
<i>In re Camp Lejeune N.C. Water Contamination Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 357 F.2d 224 (8th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 713 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 18
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6, 15
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	5
<i>Doe v. Hagenbeck</i> , 870 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017)	8
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	4

<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 14, 17, 19, 22
<i>Hass v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 1138 (4th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	8
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Major v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Millang v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. U.S. ex rel. Evans Army Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 786 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 7

<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Purcell v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7, 20
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	5
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 652 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Romanowsky v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 289 (2013)	20
<i>Siddiqui v. United States</i> , 783 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Sidley v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 988 (6th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	5, 6, 22
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	5, 20, 22

<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	8
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	8
<i>Veillette v. United States</i> , 615 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Woodside v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1979).....	18
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 1450.....	21
10 U.S.C. § 1475.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2671.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....	4, 5, 8, 10, 14
38 U.S.C. § 1310.....	21
38 U.S.C. § 1967.....	21
Women’s Armed Services Integration Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-625, 62 Stat. 356.....	9

Other Authorities

- Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry, *Health effects
linked with trichloroethylene (TCE),
tetrachloroethylene (PCE), benzene,
and vinyl chloride exposure* (Apr. 11,
2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y29wvagk>.....17
- Andrew F. Popper, *Rethinking Feres:
Granting Access to Justice for
Service Members*, 60 B.C. L. Rev.
1491 (2019).....7, 8, 24
- Andrew Glass, *House Votes to Create
West Point Military Academy, Jan.
21, 1802*, Politico (Jan. 21, 2010),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxqhkp6q>11
- Benjamin Nathan Cardozo, *The Growth
of the Law* (1924).....19
- Brian Scott Yablonski, *Marching to the
Beat of A Different Drummer: The
Case of the Virginia Military
Institute*, 47 U. Miami L. Rev. 1449
(1993).....11
- Bruce Keith, *The Transformation of
West Point as a Liberal Arts College*,
96 Liberal Educ. 6 (2010)
<https://tinyurl.com/y2nkqkl8>.....12

- Charles C. Moskos & John Sibley
 Butler, *All That We Can Be: Black Leadership and Racial Integration the Army Way* (1996)9
- Congressional Research Service,
Defense Primer: Military Health System (Dec. 18, 2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/y6cfjrfq>.....15
- Council on Foreign Relations,
Demographics of the U.S. Military,
 (July 13, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/y7t2ggp4>9
- Courtney Kube, *Navy To Deny All Civil Claims Related To Camp Lejeune Water Contamination*, NBC News (Jan. 24, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yarbpy3k>.....16, 17
- David R. Segal & Mady Wechsler Segal,
America's Military Population, 59
Population Bulletin, no. 4, Dec. 2004.....9, 10
- Dep't of Defense, *A New Social Compact: A Reciprocal Partnership Between the Department of Defense, Service Members and Families* (2002).....18
- Dep't of Defense, *Department of Defense Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military* (Apr. 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/yxsgnjxz>22, 23

Dep't of Defense, <i>Family Housing, Defense-Wide</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yyldo9tn (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)	16
Dep't of Defense, <i>Military Health System Review</i> (2014), https://tinyurl.com/y5ls3f3d	15
Dep't of Defense, <i>Modernized Social Compact: Report of the First Quadrennial Quality of Life Review</i> (2004), https://tinyurl.com/y59ofu6v	10
Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev., <i>Community Housing Impacts of the Military Housing Privatization Initiative</i> (Oct. 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yys8kxt2	16
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veterans Benefits Admin. Reports</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y47mlrzl (last updated Nov. 30, 2020)	22
Donald H. Rumsfeld, <i>The Annual Defense Report: 2004 Report to the President and to the Congress</i> (Cosimo ed., 2005)	10
Gregory C. Sisk, <i> Holding the Federal Government Accountable for Sexual Assault</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. 731 (2019)	23

Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Peculiar Obstacles to Justice Facing Federal Employees Who Survive Sexual Violence</i> , 2019 U. Ill. L. Rev. 269 (2019).....	20
Jennifer Arlen, <i>Contracting Over Liability: Medical Malpractice and the Cost of Choice</i> , 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 957 (2010).....	24
Jon Marcus, <i>The Unexpected Schools Championing the Liberal Arts</i> , The Atlantic (Oct. 15, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/y32eo6jk	12
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine And The Retention Of Sovereign Immunity In The Military System Of Governance</i> , 71 Geo. W. L. Rev. 1 (2003)	10, 15, 16
Katherine Shin, Note, <i>How the Feres Doctrine Prevents Cadets and Midshipmen of Military-Service Academies from Achieving Justice for Sexual Assault</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 767 (2018)	13, 14
Kathleen Gray, <i>Most of \$600 Million Settlement in Flint Water Crisis Will Go to Children</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2020).....	17

- Kirsten M. Keller et al., *The Mix of Military and Civilian Faculty at the United States Air Force Academy: Finding a Sustainable Balance for Enduring Success* (2013), <https://tinyurl.com/yxslgoq5>12, 13
- Lori Lou Freshwater, *What Happened at Camp Lejeune*, Pacific Standard (Aug. 21, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/y882jja9>16
- Maxwell J. Mehlman et al., *Compensating Persons Injured by Medical Malpractice and Other Tortious Behavior for Future Medical Expenses Under the Affordable Care Act*, 25 Annals Health L. 35 (2016)24
- Myriam E. Gilles, *In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies*, 35 Ga. L. Rev. 845 (2001)23
- National WWII Museum, *Research Starters: US Military by the Numbers*, <https://tinyurl.com/yckvmm8> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)9
- OED Online (Oxford Univ. Press Sept. 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/y38p7plv>4
- Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 1944)4

- The White House, *National Security Presidential Directive (NSPD-2)* (Feb. 15, 2001), <https://tinyurl.com/y2kvk3cw>10
- U.S. Mil. Acad., *A Brief History of West Point*, <https://tinyurl.com/y6azylgg> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)11
- U.S. Mil. Acad., *Curriculum*, <https://tinyurl.com/y62f84z3> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)12
- U.S. Mil. Acad., *USMA Admissions*, <https://tinyurl.com/y43s4kgd> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)12
- U.S. Naval Acad., *Academics*, <https://tinyurl.com/y8uhothu> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)12
- U.S. Naval Acad., *Midshipman Interests*, <https://tinyurl.com/yyosg8cv> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)12
- U.S.A.F. Acad., *Academics at a Different Altitude*, <https://tinyurl.com/y2sqtjsk> (last visited Nov. 30, 2020)12
